
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   

 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Nolan (Chair), Tanner (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Mrs Fulcher, Hirst, Lewis, Mrs McKinlay, 
Naylor and Ms Sanders 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Bridge, S Cloke, McLaren, Morrissey, Mynott and Poppy 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

3.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
 

All Wards 
 

13 - 38 

4.   Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group 
 
 

All Wards 
 

39 - 68 

5.   Local Development Plan Member Working Group Update 
 
 

 
 

69 - 76 

6.   Scrutiny Work Programme All Wards 77 - 86 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/u0I8oOKkK-A


 
2 
 

 
 

 

7.   Urgent Business 
An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
18.01.2021 

 
 



 
3 
 

 

Information for Members 
 

Please note the changes in blue apply to remote meetings 
 

 

 
Introduction 

 
 
The Government has enacted The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 no 392 (the 
Regulations) which came into force on the 4 April 2020 and will remain in force until the 7 May 2021. 
 
The 
[...]


https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

490 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 
 
Membership/Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Lewis 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

 
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Director of Corporate Resources 

Jonathan Stephenson - Chief Executive 
Alistair Greer - Principal Accountant (Financial Reporting) 
Tracey Lilley - Director of Housing & Enforcement 
Greg Campbell - Director of Environment 
Amanda Julian - Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Neil Harris - External Audit, E&Y 
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit 
 

 
 

580. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



491 

581. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny meeting held on 28th July 2020 were 
approved as a true record. 
 
 

582. Audit Results of Statement of Accounts 2019-20  
 
The Council’s External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP have substantially 
completed their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. This 
report presented their conclusions and a revised draft of the Financial 
Statements. 
 
External Audit propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the Statement 
of Accounts 2019/20. No opinion on the value for money conclusion has been 
issued to date as work is still in progress. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Both Mrs Van Mellaerts, Director of Corporate Resource and Mr Neil Harris, 
External Auditor, were present at the meeting and summarised  
the report. A full discussion on the report by the committee followed.  Mrs Van 
Mellaerts and Mr Harris thanked the staff involved for their hard work during 
these unprecedented and difficult times. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the outstanding element on the 
Authority’s documented assessment and disclosure on its judgements 
associated with going concern over twelve months.  Officers confirmed that 
this work is ongoing.  Although the Council are facing financial pressures due 
to Covid-19, the MTFS will confirm the Council as a going concern. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  that Members: 
 

1. Consider the Audit Results Report 2019/20 in Appendix A and 
note the conclusions contained in it. 

 
2. Consider the Letter of Representation in Appendix B and delegate 

authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair 
of Audit & Scrutiny to approve and sign the letter upon conclusion 
of the Audit. 
 

3. Delegate to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair 
of Audit & Scrutiny the final approval of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, on completion of the final elements of the 
audit. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



492 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
To enable the Council to conclude the Statement of Accounts process for 
2019/20, which has a statutory deadline of 30th

 November 2020. 
 
 

583. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 
made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 
 
The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee: 
 

 Performance Management & Formal Complaints (Substantial/Moderate) 

 Sickness Absence (Substantial/Limited) 

 Corporate Strategy (Substantial/Moderate) 

 Fraud Risk Assessment (N/A – advisory) 

 
Mr Rubins, Internal Audit BDO, was present at the meeting and summarised 
the report.   
 
Members requested some context regarding the sickness absence as outlined 
in the report.  Officers confirmed that with regard to the raised sickness 
figures recorded at the Depot, a plan was in place to address the issues, 
including more sophisticated reporting systems, and in-house HR services. 
This year had been particularly difficult, notwithstanding the changes 
implemented to the depot service.  However, officers gave assurance that the 
wellbeing of all staff is paramount. 
 
 
Following a full discussion, Members were asked to note the following: 
 

1. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 
Internal Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A. 
 

2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 
Internal Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



493 

584. Risk Management Report  
 
The report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 
of the Council’s 2019/20 Strategic Risk Register and high-level Operational 
Risks. 
 
One new risk had been added to the Strategic Risk Register. One risk has 
increased and three risks have reduced. All other risk scores remained the 
same. 
 
Of the high-level operational risks, one score had increased and two 
transferred to the Strategic Risk Register. The other six risks scores had 
remained the same. 
 
 
Following a full discussion Members were asked: 
 

1. To note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown in Appendix 
A. 
 

2.  To note the risk scores recorded for the high-level 
Operational Risks, as shown in Appendix B. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Risk Management continues to be imbedded quarterly within the Senior 
Leadership Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks for 
their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the ongoing 
changes. 
 
The Risk and Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk managers to 
maintain the good progress to date and further develop a consistent 
application of risk management considerations across all operations of the 
Council. 
 
 

585. Insurance and Risk Management Strategy  
 
The report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee with a 
revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy attached in Appendix A. 
 
The following changes had been updated: 
 

 Insurance Framework (pages 4, 5 & 6) 

 Risk Management Framework (page 8) 

 Roles and Responsibilities (pages 10 & 11) 

 Risk Tolerance (page 16) 

Page 8



494 

 Monitoring arrangements for Key Risks (pages 16 & 17) 

 
This report was published as an information only item, however, the Chair 
confirmed it was in fact a decision item and a vote would follow. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
Mrs Van Mellaerts presented the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY  that Members: 
 

1.  Approve and adopt the revised Insurance & Risk 
Management Strategy 2020, as shown in Appendix A. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Risk Management continues to be imbedded quarterly within the Senior 
Leadership Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top-level risks for 
their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect the ongoing 
changes. 
 
The Risk and Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk managers to 
maintain the good progress to date and further develop a consistent 
application of risk management considerations across all operations of the 
Council. 
 
 

586. Formal Complaints and Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  that Members: 
 

1.  Note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators 
Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and 
agree the recommendations contained within it 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 

Page 9



495 

 
587. Local Development Plan Member Working Group Update  

 
The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 
engagement between Officers and Councillors focussed on delivery of the 
Council’s Local Plan and related work. Its purpose was approved by Policy, 
Projects and Resources Committee in September 2017. 
 
The work of the working group is monitored by the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the committee’s work programme. This report provided 
an update on the most recent meetings of the working group. 
 
Members were asked to: 
 

1.  Note the update provided in this report and the appendices 
enclosed. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
As part of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee work programme, an update on 
the work of the LDP Member Working Group was provided. 
 
 

588. Work Programme - Review of Axis Housing Repairs and Maintenance  
 
The Chair of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee put forward a proposal that the 
Committee review the first year of the Council’s Housing repairs and 
maintenance contract and performance with Axis. 
 
The Axis contract went live on the 4th  June 2019 providing a comprehensive 
planned and responsive maintenance programme for 10 years with the option 
to extend the contract for a further 5 years, totalling a 15-year contract. 
 
To assist the review of the contract Mr Eamon O’Donnell of Axis provided a 
presentation to the Committee on progress to date..   
 
Following the presentation volunteers came forward to form the Member 
Working Group: 
 
Cllrs Nolan, Tanner, Miss Sanders, Naylor, Lewis and Dr Barrett.   
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  that Members: 
 

1. Note the presentation from Axis 
 

Page 10



496 

2.  Agree the arrangement of a members’ working group to 
review in further detail the performance of the Housing 
Repairs and maintenance contract and report back to the 
next committee. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To ensure a transparent contract management process. 
 
 

589. Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme as set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
In addition, legislation requires that an Annual report is made to the 
Committee on the work of the Community Safety Partnership. This report is 
normally made at the March committee each year. 
 
Members are aware that the Chair of the committee proposed that a review of 
the Council’s Housing Repairs and Maintenance contractor, Axis, be 
undertaken and this has been added to the work programme and was an item 
on this agenda. 
 
Cllr Dr Barrett put forward a recommendation for the work programme to scrutinise 
the new Brentwood Leisure Centre provider to ensure safeguarding of Council assets 
in the future.  The appropriate form will be completed for the next Audit & Scrutiny 
meeting. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

1.  That the Committee considers and agrees the 2020/21 
Scrutiny work programme as set out in Appendix A with any 
additions agreed by the committee at the meeting. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



497 

 
 

590. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 20:40 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 12



 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 

 

The following report has been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity (Moderate/Substantial) 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 

Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A. 

 

R2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the Internal 

Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B. 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 

made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. It summarises the work we have 
done, together with our assessment of the systems reviewed and the 
recommendations we have raised.  

 

2. Our work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of our audit 
approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each piece of work with the risk 

Committee:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date: 26 January   
2021 

Subject:    Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Wards Affected: all 

Report of:  Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director of 
Finance & Resources 
 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name:  Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO) 
Telephone: 02380 881 892 
E-mail:    greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk 
   
Name: Janine Combrinck, Internal Audit Manager (BDO) 
Telephone: 020 7893 2631 
E-mail: janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk 
 

For Information 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

mailto:greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk
mailto:janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk


owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been covered as part of 
the assignment. This approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the 
risk management and internal control processes in place to mitigate the risks 
identified. 

 

3. The Audit Committee approved the 2020/21 annual audit plan in March 2020. The 
progress against plan is reported at every Audit and Scrutiny Committee during 
2020/21.  

 
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
4. The following report has been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity (Moderate/Substantial) 

 Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity (2020/21) 
 

5. We have raised one medium priority recommendation to improve the Council’s 
disaster recovery and business continuity arrangements. 

Overall, the Council has a sound system of internal controls and has set out a 
business continuity strategy and policy to support its business continuity and 
disaster recovery plans and procedures. Whilst gaps were identified with 
regards to plan testing and training for members of staff, the Council’s 
arrangements have worked well to support the Council’s response to Covid-19 
and ensure the continuity of operations during the period of disruption to normal 
business.  

Consequently, we conclude moderate assurance over the Council’s disaster 
recovery and business continuity arrangements and substantial assurance over 
their operational effectiveness.   

  
6. A Summary of outstanding Recommendations from previous audits are 

included in Appendix B – Follow up report. 
 
7. This is regularly monitored by Senior Officers and will be followed up again 

ahead of the next Audit and Scrutiny Committee, along with other 
recommendations due by 31 December 2021. 

 
 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8. To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan 
 
 Consultation 
 
9. Not applicable. 
 
  

Page 14



 References to Corporate Plan 
 
10. Good financial management underpins all priorities within the Corporate Plan.  
 
 Implications 
 
 Financial Implications  

Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
11. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Corporate Director of Law & Governance  

Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.jullian@brentwood.gov.uk  
 
12. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director of Planning & Economy 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   

 
13. There are no economic implications arising from this report. 
 

Background Papers 
 
14. None 
 

Appendices to this report 
 
15. Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report  

Appendix B – Internal Audit Follow Up Report  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

January 2021 

Page 17

Appendix A



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 

 Page 

Summary of 2020/21 Work 3 

Review of 2020/21 Work 4 

Executive Summaries of Final Reports:  

 Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity  5 

Key Performance Indicators 8 

Appendix I: Internal Audit Opinion Definitions 11 

  

CONTENTS 

 

Page 18



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 

Internal Audit  

This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made against the 
2020/21 internal audit plan. It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment of 
the systems reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. As part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for each 
piece of work with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been covered 
as part of the assignment. This approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk 
management and internal control processes in place to mitigate the risks identified.  

Internal Audit Methodology 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our overall conclusion as to the design 
and operational ef
[...]
blication or for any decision 
based on it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered 
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

GREG RUBINS 

Partner, Public Sector 

greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk  

 

JANINE COMBRINCK 

Director / Public Sector Assurance 
janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk  

 

Page 38

http://www.bdo.co.uk/
mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk


 
Summary 

 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal Complaints and 
Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by the Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1.  To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 

Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the recommendations 

contained within it 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Committees Terms of Reference include responsibility for the monitoring of 
Council service performance including Performance Indicators and Formal 
Complaints.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

2. To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 

 
References to Corporate Plan 
 

3. The priority of ‘Delivering an efficient and effective council’ includes the delivery 
of quality customer services. An effective scrutiny function of customer 
complaints an
[...]
on types received have not been affected by 
COVID. Processes have been tweaked to ensure business 
as usual and no detrimental effect to applicants. 

 

 

 

 

  

Planning       

P04   

Processing of 

planning 

applications as 

measured against 

targets for ‘Minor’ 

application types 

Quarterly 98.3% 98.2% 98% 95% 70% 
 

 

97% 70% 
 

Consistently high performance achieved throughout the 
year. Processes/performance is constantly being reviewed 
to ensure standards remain high. Number of minor 
application types dropped off this year due to COVID, but 
not as much as expected. Processes have been tweaked to 
ensure business as usual and no detrimental effect to 
applicants.   

Planning       

P05   
Processing of 

planning 

applications as 

measured against 

targets for ‘Other’ 

application types 

Quarterly 99.4% 99.2% 98% 99.7% 80% 
 

 

98% 80% 
 

Consistently high performance achieved throughout the 
year. Processes/performance is constantly being reviewed 
to ensure standards remain high. Number of other 
application types dropped off this year due to COVID, but 
not as much as expected. Processes have been tweaked to 
ensure business as usual and no detrimental effect to 
applicants. 

 

 

  

471 492

291

541

100
200
300
400
500
600

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

0%

50%

100%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

0%

50%

100%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

0%

50%

100%

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 

engagement between Officers and Councillors focussed on delivery of the Council’s 

Local Plan and related work.  Its purpose was approved by Policy, Projects and 

Resources Committee in September 2017. 

 

The work of the working group is monitored by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as 

part of the committee’s work programme.  This report provides an update on the most 

recent meetings of the working group. 

 

 
Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Note the update provided in this report and the appendices 

enclosed. 

 
 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 

engagement between Officers and Councillors that has taken place over several 

years alongside preparation of the Council’s Local Plan.  It has also considered 

related work to the Local Plan.  The purpose of the working group is to consider 

the Local Plan and associated documents before they are considered by the 

Council at a relevant meeting or committee.  This purpose was approved by the 

Committee: Audit and Scrutiny Committee Date: 26 January 
2021 

Subject: Local Development Plan Member Working Group 
Update 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Corporate Director of Planning and 
Economy 

Public 

Report Author:   
Name: Phil Drane, Corporate Director of Planning and 
Economy 
Telephone: 01277 312500  
E-mail: philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Information 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



 

Council in September 2017 (Item 114, Policy, Projects and Resources Committee, 

19 September 2017). 

 

2. Audit and Scrutiny Committee monitors the work of the LDP Member Working 

Group as part of its work programme.  An update is provided in this report on the 

activities of the working group. 

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3. Audit and Scrutiny Committee was last provided with a LDP Member Working 

Group update on 24 November 2020 (Item 587).  Since then, the working group 

has met on 5 January 2021 (see Appendix A for draft meeting notes, which have 

not yet been approved by the group).  The group has focussed on the Local Plan 

examination currently taking place. 

 

4. Working group meetings are set to take place bi-monthly with the next scheduled 

for 9 March 2021. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
5. As part of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee work programme, an update on the 

work of the L
[...]
revised programme to be issued 

anticipates that we will be able to continue as planned, paraticulalrly given the remote 

nature of proceedings which will still be possible. However, we will need to be mindful 

of certain limitations on people and organisations when considering issues such as 

home-schooling and childcare, among other things. Participants would be notified if 

there were changes to the programme as a result. 

 

 

3. AOB 

a) No matters raised.  

b) Next meeting scheduled for 9 March 2021. 

 

 

____________ 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report provides an update of the 
current scrutiny work programme and is set out in Appendix A. 
 
In addition, legislation requires that an Annual report is made to the Committee on the 
work of the Community Safety Partnership. This report is normally made at the March 
committee each year. 
 
At the last meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee a presentation was made to 

Members on the Council’s Housing Repairs and Maintenance contractor, Axis and it 

was agreed that a Members Working Group be convened. A date for the working 

group is currently being arranged. 

 

In addition, at the 24th November committee Cllr Barrett forwarded a recommendation 

for the work programme to include a review of the historic relationship between 

Brentwood Borough Council and the Brentwood Leisure Trust. The completed form is 

attached as Appendix B. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2020/21 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the committee 
at the meeting. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1.0 At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 

the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2.0       In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny  

matter identified by members must be agreed Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 

Committee(s): Audit and Scrutiny Date: 26th January 
2021 

Subject:    Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 Wards Affected: All 

Report of:    Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Steve Summers 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:        steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



3.0  The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions made, 
or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 
authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition, it has responsibility 
for the monitoring of Council service performance, including Performance 
Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 
 
4.0    The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing  

issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 
5.0  The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny 

work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
 
 
Consultation 
 
6.0  None. 
 
References to Corporate Plan 
 
7.0  The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s 

governance arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making. An 
effective scrutiny function is an essential element of that priority.   

 
 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel/Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
8.0 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Director of Law and Governance 

Tel & Email: 01277 312500/steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
9.0 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Economic Implications  
Name/Ti

Minutes of the meeting


 

556 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Lewis 
Cllr Mrs McKinlay 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 

Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Lilley - Corporate Director (Housing & Community Safety) 
 

 
 

665. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

666. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 



557 

The Minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 24th November 2020 
were approved as a true record. 
 

667. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 

 

The following report had been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity 

(Moderate/Substantial) 

 
Ms Janine Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Members requested additional information in relation to overdue 
recommendation 17/18; rec 3, concerning partnerships.  Mr Summers 
assured Members that the information would be made available and advised 
there had been a resource issue in relation to Covid-19 which had delayed the 
completion of the recommendation. 
 
Following a full discussion Members were asked to note the following 
recommendations: 
 

R1. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 

Internal Audit Progress Report attached in Appendix A. 

 

R2. That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the 

Internal Audit Follow Up Report attached in Appendix B. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan. 
 

668. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 



558 

1. Note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators Working 

Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 

recommendations contained within it. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 
 
 

669. Local Development Plan Member Working Group Update  
 
The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 

engagement between Officers and Councillors focussed on delivery of the 

Council’s Local Plan and related work.  Its purpose was approved by Policy, 

Projects and Resources Committee in September 2017. 

 

The work of the working group is monitored by the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee as part of the committee’s work programme.  The report provided 

an update on the most recent meetings of the working group. 

 
Following discussion Members were asked to note the following 
recommendation: 
 

1. Note the update provided in the report and the appendices 
enclosed. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 

As part of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee work programme, an update on 

the work of the LDP Member Working Group was provided. 

 
 
 
 

670. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. The report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme as set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
In addition, legislation requires that an Annual report is made to the 
Committee on the work of the Community Safety Partnership. This report is 
normally made at the March committee each year. 
 



559 

At the last meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee a presentation was 

made to Members on the Council’s Housing Repairs and Maintenance 

contractor, Axis and it was agreed that a Members’ Working Group be 

convened. A date for the working group is currently being arranged. 

 

In addition, at the 24th November committee Cllr Barrett forwarded a 

recommendation for the work programme to include a review of the historic 

relationship between Brentwood Borough Council and the Brentwood Leisure 

Trust. The completed form was attached as Appendix B. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Members agreed in setting up a cross-party working group to review the 
historic partnership between Brentwood Borough Council and Brentwood 
Leisure Trust. 
 
Following discussion, a vote was taken and it was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2020/21 Scrutiny 

work programme as set out in Appendix A with the addition of a 

cross party working group to review the historic partnership 

between Brentwood Borough Council and Brentwood Leisure 

Trust. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
 

671. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 19.38 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   



560 

 


